COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF <b>DES MOINES</b> OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	23-352	Meeting:	July 17, 2023
	Agenda Item:	43	Roll Call:	23-1009
	Submitted by:	Matthew A. Anderson, Deputy City Manager		

# **AGENDA HEADING:**

Submitting travel and training for Kelly Simmons.

### **SYNOPSIS:**

Recommend approval for travel and training request listed below.

# **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Amount: \$1,282.60

<u>Funding Source</u>: CM021000 – Sister Cities Commission (Simmons)

### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:**

**Kelly Simmons (R-1) Sister Cities Commissioner,** to Durham, NC, from July 26-28, 2023, to attend Sister Cities International 2023 Summer Leadership Meetings and Annual Business Meeting, which will help improve the effectiveness and outreach of the Greater Des Moines Sister Cities Commission.

The adopted budget for travel and training in Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 is \$775,394. The amount expended for travel and training as of July 7, 2023, is \$0.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S): NONE

**BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE** 

### ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.